E)KON COMPANY, US.A.

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
MARLA D. GUENSLER
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
{510) 246-8776

June 2, 1992

Exxon RAS 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Mr. Rick Mueller

City of Pleasanton Fire Department
4444 Railroad Street

Pleasanton, California 94566-0802

Dear Mr. Mueller:

Attached for your review and comment is the Letter Report, First Quarter
1992 Groundwater Monitoring for the above referenced Exxon station in
Pleasanton. The report, prepared by RESNA, of Fremont, California, details
the results of the first quarter 1992 monitoring event which occurred in
March 1992.

Should you have any questions or comments, or require additional
information, please do not hesitate to contact me at the above listed phone

WA

S1ncerely,

Attachment

¢ - w/attachment:
Mr. L. Feldman - San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

wlo attachment:

Mr. D. Lyons

Mr. M. Detterman - RESNA Industries
42501 Albrae St
Fremont, CA

MDG:sd
2450E/77003LTR
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LETTER REPORT
FIRST QUARTER 1992
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
at
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

RESNA Job No. 19025-5



_In June 1989, Applied GeoSystemns (AGS) ¢
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May 28, 1992
RESNA 19025-5

Ms. Marla D. Guensler

Exxon Company U.S.A.

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94520

Subject: Letter Report on First Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring at Exxon Service
Station 7-7003, 349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Guensler:

This letter report summarizes the first quarter 1992 groundwater monitoring performed by
RESNA Industries, Inc. (RESNA) at the subject site. The Exxon site is located at 349 Main
Street on the southwest corner of Angela and Main Streets in Pleasanton, California (Plate
1). Pertinent site features include a service station building, two dispenser islands, two
gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) located northeast of the station building, and
a waste-oil UST located northwest of the station building (Plate 2).

Background

to the removal and replacement of four USTs. In July 1989, Exxon removed three 8,000-
gallon gasoline USTs and a waste-0il UST, and new fiberglass tanks were installed in August
1989. The current and former USTs locations are shown on Plate 2. Soil samples collected
in the northern part of the tank excavation by AGS indicated up to 150 parts per million
(ppm) TPHg (AGS Report No. 19025-1, October 1, 1989).

Between January and June 1990, AGS drilled 13 boreholes around the former UST
Jocations, installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 in five of the
boreholes, and analyzed soil and groundwater samples. The results of soil analyses indicated
TPHg concentrations greater than 100 ppm southwest of the former fuel UST excavation.
Laboratory analytical results of groundwater samples also indicated that hydrocarbons were
present in the groundwater beneath the site (AGS Report No. 19025-2, August 1, 1990).
During February and March 1991, AGS drilled 6 boreholes north and northwest of the
former USTs and installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7 (AGS Report
No0.19025-3, October 1991).

onducted a soil-vapor survey at the site prior  _
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Field Activities and Laboratory Analysis

On March 12 and 13, 1992, a RESNA representative measured depth to water, subjectively
evaluated groundwater from each of the monitoring wells for the presence of product,
purged, and collected samples from each well for laboratory analysis.

Field activities were conducted in accordance with the attached Field Procedures
(Attachment I). Well purge data sheets are included in Attachment II. No floating product
or sheen was observed in the water samples from wells MW-1 through MW-7 during this
quarter. Cumulative results of water level measurements and subjective evaluations are
presented in Table 1.

Groundwater samples were submitted to Pace Incorporated (Hazardous Waste Testing
Laboratory Certification No. 148) in Novato, California. The samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) modified Method 8015; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
by EPA Method 602; volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 601; and organic lead
using the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) manual method (State of California,
October 1989). In addition, groundwater from well MW-3 was analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as oil and grease (TOG) by Standard Method 5520B/F. The chain of custody
records and laboratory analysis reports are included in Attachment III.

Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations in each well were calculated from the water level measurements
(Table 1). A plot of the groundwater surface elevation (Plate 2) data indicates that the
‘groundwater below the site flows towards the northwest at a gradient of approximately 0.22. 7
The gradient flattens to the southeast (approximately 0.03) in the vicinity of MW-2 and;;
.MW-3, :The flow direction and gradient are consistent with previous data.

Water depth measurements from Table 1 were used to prepare a hydrograph for wells  ~ _ _ _

MW-1 through MW-7. The hydrograph shows groundwater elevation differences in each well
and illustrates trends in the water level (Plate 3). #The water level in wells MW-1 through
MW-7 rose an average of 3.95 feet since the previous quarterly measurements.

Analytical Results

The lab analysis reports are included in Attachment III. Tables 2 and 3 present a summary
of the cumulative results of analytical tests performed on samples from each well.

Water samples obtained this quarter yielded concentrations of TPHg ranging from below
the detection limit to a maximum of 14,000 parts per billion (ppb). The maximum TPHg
concentration was encountered in MW-1. Benzene concentrations in the groundwater
samples ranged from below the detection limit to 87 ppb (MW-1). Concentrations of the

2 May 28, 1992/RESNA 19025-5
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other BTEX compounds have fluctnated since last quarter. The distribution of TPHg and
benzene concentrations from this quarterly sample analyses are presented on Plates 4 and
5 respectively.

The cumulative results of groundwater analysis for organic lead, TOG and VOC’s are
presented in Table 3. Organic lead was not detected in groundwater samples analyzed from
each well. TOG was below the detection limit of analysis in the groundwater sample from
the well closest to the former waste oil tank location, MW-3. VOC’s were also not detected
in groundwater samples from the wells, with the exception of well MW-1. Five organic
compounds were detected in the sample from well MW-1; two (methylene chloride,
trichloroethene) have not been detected in previous water samples analyzed from this site.
The compound 1,2,-Dichloroethane, detected at 1.2 ppb, is slightly above the 0.5 Primary
MCL set by California DHS (Water Quality Goals, Sept. 1991).

RECOMMENDATIONS
RESNA recommends that copies of this report be sent to:

¢ Mr Lester Feldman
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

* Mr. Rick Mueller
Pleasanion Fire Department
4444 Railroad Street
Pleasanton, California 94566

Should you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

@ in] Wodon N\ el £2 1) sTTnmmme
Brian L. Worden Mark E. Detterman, R.G. 4799
Project Geologist Project Manager

Draft; April 17, 1992

3 May 28, 1992/RESNA 19025-5
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
AND SUBJECTIVE EVALUATIONS OF GROUNDWATER
(page 1 of 2)

Al BN T T B I BN Ay B B A e .

Depth to Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW-1 (Wellhead Elevation = 343.83 ft)
02/90 26.08 317.75 None None
06/90 26.49 317.34 None None
08/90 26.47 317.36 None None
12/90 28.00 315.83 None None
03/19/91 23.63 320.20 None None
06/27/91 22.11 321.72 None None
09/26/91 27.75 316.08 None None
01/10/92 25.61 318.22 None None
03/12/92 22.52 321.31 None None
MW-2 (Wellhead Elevation = 344.22 ft)
02/90 26.31 317.31 None None
06/90 26.25 317.97 None None
08/90 26.15 318.07 None None
12/90 27.94 316.28 None None
03/19/91 23.41 320.81 None None
06/27/91 21.63 322.59 None None
09/26/91 27.19 317.03 None None
01/1G/92 25.67 318.55 None None
03/12/92 22.28 321.94 None None
MW-3 (Wellhead Elevation = 342.90 ft)
02/90 24.78 318.12 None None
06/90 25.29 317.61 None None
08/90 25.40 317.50 None None
~_12/90 . . 26,84 31e.06 : -- Nene- - - - -Nene— - -
03/19/91 22.13 320.77 None None
06/27/91 21.04 322.86 None None
09/26/91 26.63 316.27 None None
01/10/92 24.26 318.64 None Neone
03/12/92 21.60 321.30 None None

See notes on page 2 of 2

May 28, 1992/RESNA 19025-5
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CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
AND SUBJECTIVE EVALUATIONS OF GROUNDWATER
(page 2 of 2)

Depth to Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW~-4 (Wellhead Elevation = 343.38 ft)
06/90 30.94 312.44 None None
08/90 31.21 312.17 None None
12/90 32.86 310.52 None None
03/19/91 26.76 316.62 None None
06/27/91 25.91 317.47 None None
09/26/91 32.29 311.09 None None
01710/92 29.06 314.32 None None
03/12/92 24.25 319.13 None None
MW=-5 (Wellhead Elevation = 345.20 ft)
06/90 26.94 318.26 None None
08/90 26.90 318.30 None None
12/90 28.31 316.89 None None
03/19/91 23.98 321.22 None None
06/27/91 22.41 322.79 None None
09/26/591 27.77 317.43 Ncne None
0l/10/92 26.38 318.82 None None
03/12/92 22.08 323.12 None None
MW-6 (Wellhead Elevation = 342.25 ft)
03/19/91 34.42 307.83 None None
06/27/91 35.01 307.24 None None
09/26/921 40.34 301.91 None None
01/10/92 36.20 306.05 None None
03/12/92 31.95 310.30 None None
MW-7 (Wellhead Elevation = 343.62 ft) -
03/19/91 24.68 318.94 None None
06/27/91 23.10 320,52 None None
09/26/91 Not accessible
01/10/92 26.98 316.64 None None
03/12/92 21.85 321.77 None None
Elevations relative to mean sea level datum. (Surveyed by Ron

Archer Civil Engineer, Inc.)
Depth to water measured from top of wellhead casing

May 28, 1992/RESNA 19025-5
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TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES

FOR GASOLINE HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

{(Page 1 of 2)

See notes on page 2 of 2

May 28, 1992/RESNA 19023-5

Well/ Ethyl- Total
Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-1
W-28-MW1 Q3/90 3,300 21 9.2 59 19
W-27-MW1 06/90 1,300 7.9 5.9 32 58
W-29-MW1 08/90 2,500 77 280 50 250
W-28-MW1 12/90 390 9 2 43 400
W-23-MW1 03/19/91 4,500 45 12 240 300
W-22-MW1 06/27/91 710 5.4 2.6 29 34
W-28-MW1 09/26/91 290 1.9 <0.5 0.6 0.6
W-25-MW1 01/10/92%* 5,400 52 15 690 496
MW1 03/92 14,000 87 22 1200 1000
Mw-2
W-29-MW2 03/90 650 3 2 0.98 6.5
W-27-MW2 06/90 670 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 <0.5
W—-28-MW2 08/90 1,300 24 130 37 170
W-28-MW2 12/30 470 <0.3 0.5 1 3
W—-23-MW2 03/19/91 700 10 3.4 6.1 3.8
W-21-MW2 06/27/91 1,400 8.7 2.1 8.8 a3
W-27-MW2 09/26/91 300 <0.5 0.6 0.6 3.9
W-25-MW2 01/10/92%* 800 9.3 1.0 2.4 3.2
MwW2 03/92 350 <0.5 0.6 3.0 1.0
MW-3
W=-27-MW3 03/90 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-2T7-MW3 08 /90 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W=-27-MW3 08/%0 3,200 54 380 23 400
W-27-MW3 12/90 200 8 12 & 24
W—-22-MW3 03/19/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-21-MW3 06/27/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-27-MW3 09/26/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-24-MW3 01/10/92+* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 03/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
T T MW= T R
W—-34-MW4 06/90 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-33-Mw4 08/90 120 5.2 5.4 5.4 9.9
W-33-MW4 12/90 50 7 1 <0.3 2
W-26-MW4 03/19/91 160 1.8 0.8 2.2 11
W-25-MW4 06/27/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-32-MW4 09/26/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-29-MW4 01/10/92% 98 0.9 <0.5 7.6 4.4
MW4 03/92 82 1.2 <0.5 5.3 4.3
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TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES

FOR GASOLINE HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
(Page 2 of 2)

Well/ Ethyl- Total
Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-~5
W-26-~MWS 06/90 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-28-MW5 08/90 210 9.7 iz 7.6 17
W-28-MW5 12/90 150 2 3.5 2 8
W-23-MW5 03/19/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-22-MW5 06/27/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.58
W-28-MW5 09/26/91 <50 <0.5% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5%
W—-26-MW5 01/10/92* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
MW5 03/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6
W-34-MW6 03/19/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-35-MW6 06/27/91 <50 2.6 1.8 0.8 <0.30
W-40-~MW6E 09/26/91 <50 <0.5% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-36-MW6 Gl/10/92~* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6 03/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7
W—24-MW7 03/19/91 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-23-MW7 06/27/91 100 5,2 5.6 3.9 16

09/26/91 Inaccessible
W—26-MW7 01/10/92% <50 <0.5 <0.5% <0.5 <0.5
MW7 03/92 120 <0.5 <0.5% <0.5 <0.5
TPHg = total petreoleum hydrocarbons.
ppb = parts per billion
< = below the detection limits of the analysis
(No. following < indicates applicable detection limit)
* = sample collected for fourth quarter 1991 monitoring
Sample designation = W-24-MW7

—

Well number.
Sample depth in feet.
Tl es — — e Water sampres —

May 28, 1992/RESNA 19025-5
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TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS FOR LEAD, TOG, AND VOCs
(Page 1 of 2)

See notes on page 2 of 2

May 28, 1992/RESNA 19025-5

Sample Number Date Lead TOG VvOCs
PPM pPm pRb
I -1
W-28-MW1 03/90 0.01
W-27-MW1 06/90 <0.05
W-29-MW1 08/90 <0.05
W-28-MW1 12/90 <0.1*
I W-23-MW1 03719791 <D.1* 12.0'
W-22-MW1 06/27/91 <0.1* ND
W-28-Md1 09/26/91 <D.1* ND
W-25-KW1 01710792 <0.1* --- 6.1
I MW1 03/92 2.4°
14"
1.2¢
0.5°
l 6.8°
-2
W-29-Mw2 03/90 0.008
W-27-MW2 06/90 <0.05 --- .-
W-28-MW2 08/90 <0.05
W-28-Mu2 12/90 <0.1%
W-23-MW2 03/19/91 <0.1* ND
W-21-Mw2 06/27/91 <0.1* ND
W-27-MW2 09/26/91 <0.1* D
l W-25-MW2 01/19/92 <0.1* --- ND
MWz 03/92 ND
-3
W-27-MW3 03/90 0.01
W-27-MW3 06/90 <0.05 --- ---
W-27-MW3 08/90 <0.05
W-27-MW3 12/90 <0.1* <5.0 4.1°
I W-22-MW3 03/19/91 <0.1* <5,0 ND
W-21-MW3 06/27/91 <0.1% <5.0 ND
W-27-Mw3 05726/ <0.1% <5.0 Np
W-24-MW3 01710492 <0.1* 5.1 ND
M3 03/92 5.0 ND
| -
W-34-Mwh 06/90 <0.05
W-33-Mw4 08/90 <0.05
W-33-Mw4 12790 <0.1* o e L I S
% e 17 174 A <0.¥ ND
W= 25-MU4 06/27/91 <5 1% . )
W-32-Mu4 09/26/91 <0.1* --- 1.0*
W-29-Mub 01/10/92 <0.1* 1.0°
I M4 03/92 ND
-5
W-26-MWS 06790 0.06
W-28-MW5 08/90 <0.05
W-28-MW5 12/%90 <0. 1%
I W-23-MW5 03719791 <0.1* 0.5;
1.0
W-22-MW5 06/27/91 <0.1* ND
W-28-MW5 09/26/91 <Q.1* ND
W-26-MW5 01/10/92 <D, 1% ND
MW5 03/92 ND
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RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER AMALYSIS FOR LEAD, TOG, AND VOC
(Page 2 of 2) .

Sample Number Date Lead TOG VOCs
ppm ppb ppb
MI-6
W-34-MWb 03/19/M <0.1* .- ND
W-35-MWb5 06/27/M <0.1* --- ND
W-40-MW6 09/26/91 <0,1* --- ND
W-36-MW6 01/10/92 <0.1% --- ND
MW 03/92 - ND
w-7
W-24-MW7 03/19/91 <0.1* --- 0.7
0.8?
W-23-Mu7 06/27/N <0.1* --- ND
09/26/91 Inaccessible
W-26-MW7 M /10/92 <0.1* --- ND
MW7 03/92 --- ND
ppm = parts per million
ppb = parts per billion
ToG = Total oil and grease
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 601)
* = Organic lead
! = Chloroform
2 = Bromodichloeromethane
® = Tetrachlorosthene
* = {,2-Dichloroethane
® = Methylene Chloride
¢ = trichioroethene
ND = Compounds not detected; see laboratory report for method detection limit
< = Below the detection Limits of the analysis.

(No. following < indicates applicable detection limit)
-+ = Not analyzed
Sample designation = W-24-MW7
‘ L~ Well number.
Sample depth in feet.

Water sample.

May 28, 1992/RESNA 19625-5
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FIELD PROCEDURES

Subjective Evaluations

Before water samples were collected for subjective evaluations, the depth to static water
level was measured in each well to the nearest 0.01 foot with a Solinst electronic water-level
indicator. The groundwater samples were then collected from each well by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a Teflon bailer past the air-water interface. The bailer was
cleansed with Alconox, a commercial biodegradable detergent, and rinsed with distilled
water prior to each use. The samples were retrieved and examined for evidence of floating
product or sheen.

Groundwater Sampling

Prior to collecting groundwater samples, each well was purged of approximately 3 to 4 well
volumes of water with a Teflon bailer that was cleansed with Alconox and rinsed with
distilled water prior to each use. A water sample was collected from each well after the
well had recharged to more than 80 percent of the static level. Halif the length of the bailer
was lowered past the air-water interface to retrieve the sample. The bailer was retrieved
and water samples were slowly decanted into laboratory-cleaned sample containers. For
TPHg, BTEX, and VOC analyses, 40-milliliter, volatile organic analysis glass vials with
Teflon-lined caps were used. Hydrochloric acid was added to the samples as a preservative.
For organic lead and TOG analyses, the groundwater samples were collected in 1-liter glass
bottles and sulfuric acid was added to the TOG sample until pH was less than 2. The
sample containers were promptly capped, labeled, and placed in iced storage for transport
to state certified analytical laboratories for analysis.

Purged Water

Purged water from the wells were stored onsite in 17E 55-gallon steel drums approved for

~ - this-use by the Department of Transportation: The water is scheduled to be removed from

the site by Erickson, Inc. of Richmond, California, in April 1992.

May 28, 1992/RESNA 19025-5
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THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Novato, CA
11 Digital Drive, 94949
(415) 883-6100

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.C. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
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EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.Q. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415

3z

3

ATED . CHAIN OF CUSTODY
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
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I NCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.C. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415 3

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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oce@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

't HNC OQRP?PORATED

THE ASSURANCE GF QUALITY

April 03, 1992

Mr. Brian Worden
Resna/Applied Geosystems
42501 Albrae St.,Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

RE: PACE Project No. 420316.511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

Dear Mr. McVicker:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received

March 16, 1992.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free

to contact us.
Sincerely,
Carol Re%(
Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesata
Novate, CA 94948 Tampa, Florda
TEL: 415-833-6100 lowa City, lowa
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Caltfornia

Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles, California

Charlotte, North Carolina
Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado

An Equal Opportynity Employer



I pn cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF DQUALITY
Resna/Applied Geosystems April 03, 1992
4201 Albrae St., Suite 100 PACE Project Number: 420316511
Fremont, CA 94538

Mr. Brian Worden

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Sample Number: 70 0040000

Date Collected: 03/13/92

Date Received: 03/16/92

Client Sample ID: MW 1 '
Parameter Units MDL (3/12) DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 1200 14000 03/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 03/17/92
Benzene ug/L 12 87 - 03/17/92
Toluene ug/L 12 22 03/17/92
Ethyibenzene ug/L 12 1200 03/17/92
l Xylenes, Total ug/L 12 1000 03/17/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chioromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Vinyl Chioride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/82
Chioroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
l 1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 2.1 03/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND ~ _03/17/82
—a—Cis=T, 2=0ichforoethene— 77 “ug/L 0.5 N 03/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 14 03/17/92
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Carbon Tetrachioride ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 1.2 03/17/92
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 0.5 03/17/%92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
l BromodichToromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
I MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detecied at or above the MDL.
l 11 Digital Drive Difices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Carolina An tqual Dpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94948 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415-883-2673 San Feaneisco, Galifarnia Pittshurgh, Peansylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Caiifornia



THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

: ch ﬂﬁcAg® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992

Page 2 PACE Project Number: 420316511

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Sample Number: 70 0040000

Date Collected: 03/13/92

Date Receijved: 03/16/92

Client Sample ID: MW 1

Parameter Units MDL (3/12) DATE ANALYZED

I ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 0.8 03/17/92
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 8.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromochloromethane (Surrcgate Recovery) 91% 03/17/92

I 1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 93% 03/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

I 11 Digital Drive (ffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minngsota Eharlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportuaity Employer

Novato, CA 94948 Tampa, Florida Ashevifle, Narth Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa Gity, lowa New York, New York
' FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missoun Oenver, Calorade

Los Angeles, California



TAT ASSURANCE OF QUALLTY

: PQ cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992
l Page 3 PACE Project Number: 420316511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
I PACE Sample Number: 70 0040019
Date Collected: 03/13/92
Date Received: 03/16/92
Client Sample ID: MW 2
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

I ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015) ug/L 50 350 03/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 03/17/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 6.6 03/17/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 3.0 03/17/92

l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 1.0 03/17/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Bromomethane ug/lL 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene _ug/L 0.5 Nb _ 03/17/92 S

"“@ I,i-DichToroethane T ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92

Chioroform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92

' 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
MDL. Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

I 11 Digital Drive Qffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesata Chartotte, Narth Carolina An Eguat Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, North Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
I FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisc, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles, California



: ﬂcg uncnga REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992
l Page 4 PACE Project Number: 420316511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
PACE Sample Number: 70 0040019
Date Coliected: 03/13/92
Date Received: 03/16/92
Client Sample ID: MW 2
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

I ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Dibromochioromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 87% 03/17/92

' 1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 89% 03/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL. -

' 11 Digital Drive Qffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlgtte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Movato, €A 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missousi Deaver, Colorade

l Los Angeles, California



THE ASSURANEE OF JUDAL:TY

l ch Sg” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
i

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992
l Page 5 PACE Project Number: 420316511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
I PACE Sample Number: 70 0040027
Date Collected: 03/12/92
Date Received: 03/16/92
Client Sample ID: MW 3
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND 03/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 03/17/92
Benzene ug/L ¢.5 ND 03/17/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND - 03/17/92
Ethylbenzene . ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92

l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Vinyl Chioride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Trichlorofiuoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
1,1-BDichlarocethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene - ug/L 0.5 _ND Q31792

- 1,1-DichToroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92

Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromedichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92

l 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

l 11 Digital Drive (ffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novate, CA 94948 Tampa, Florida Aghevilie, North Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
I FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Califorma
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TN CORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden
Page 6

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

I ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

' Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Bromochloromethane {Surrogate Recovery)

l 1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery)

TOTAL OIL AND GREASE (SM 5520)
Total Qi1 & Grease SM 5520
Date Extracted

)_E—HDL'_
ND

" Method Detection Limit

April 03, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420316511

70 0040027
03/12/92
03/16/92
MW 3

DATE ANALYZED

Units MDL
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
mg/L 5.0

Not detected at or above the MDL.

ND
03/18/92

03/17/92
03/17/92
03/17/92
03/17/92
03/17/92
03/17/92

03/17/92
03/17/92
03/17/92
03/17/92
03/17/92
03/17/92

03/17/92

03/19/92

11 Digital Drive
Novato, TA B4D943
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-8383-2673

QOffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota

Tampa, Forida

fowa City, lowa

San Francisco, Ealifornia
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Charlotte, North Carolina
Ashevilie, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Benver, Colotado

An Equal Opportunity Employer



THE ASSURANCE OF QUALEYY

' Pn cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
1

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992
I Page 7 PACE Project Number: 420316511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
l PACE Sample Number: 70 0040035
Date Collected: 03/13/92
Date Received: 03/16/92
Client Sample ID: MW 4
Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED

I ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Novato, CA 94948 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolira
TEL: 415-883-6100 lpwa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisce, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles, California

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 82 03/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 03/17/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 1.2 03/17/92
ToTuene ug/L 0.5 ND - 03/17/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 5.3 03/17/92
l XyTenes, Total ug/L 0.5 4.3 03/17/92
PURGEABLE HALLOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
. Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
l Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Trichiorofiuoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
I 1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/t 0.5 ND___ 03417492
1 I,I-Dichloroethane ' ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
I 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
l Trichlorcethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
I 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
' MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
I 11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportumty Employer



INCORPORATED

I THE ASSURANCE OF OQUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 420316511

I pQCe REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Samplie Number: 70 0040035

Date Collected: 03/13/92

Date Received: 03/16/92

Client Sample ID: MW 4

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L Q.5 ND 03/17/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromochloromethane {Surrogate Recovery) 109% 03/17/92

I 1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 84% 03/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

' 11 Digital Orive {ffices Serving: Winneapolis, Minnesota Chariotte, Natth Caralina An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Novato, CA 94948 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
I FAX- 415-883-2673 San Francisce, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Coiorade

Los Angeles, California



THE ASSURANCE BF QUALITY

: ch uncngg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992
lPage g PACE Project Number: 420316511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
IPACE Sample Number: 70 0040043
Date Collected: 03/12/92
Date Received: 03/16/92
Client Sample ID: MW 5
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

lORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 03/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 03/17/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND - 03/17/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92

IXylenes, Tatal ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chioromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11} ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene _ug/L 0.5 ND . _03/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 NG 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92

' 2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

l 11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carofina An Equal Gpportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94943 Tampa, Florida Asheville, Narth Carolina
TEL: 415.883-5100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsytvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Lolorado

Les Angeles, California



THE ASSURANCE OF ODALITY

: n cg Sg’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992
l Page 10 PACE Project Number: 420316511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
l PACE Sample Number: 70 0040043
Date Collected: 03/12/92
Date Received: 03/16/92
Client Sample ID: MW 5
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 115% 03/17/92

l 1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 83% 03/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

I 11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneagolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carcfina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94849 Tampa, Florida Ashevifie, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New Yark, New York
l FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorada

Los Angeles, California



- pace

NCORPDRATEDND
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Worden

April 03, 1992
Page 11

PACE Project Number: 420316511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Sample Number: 70 0040051
Date Collected: 03/12/92
Date Receijved: 03/16/92
Client Sample ID: MW 6

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gaso11ne (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND 03/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 03/17/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
. Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 NG 03/17/92
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ~ _ wug/t 0.5 __ NI Q3717792
— B 1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA} ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
l 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digrtal Drive

Novato, CA 94948

I TEL: 415-883-6100

Charlotte, North Carolina
Asheville, North Earofina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colerado

Qffiges Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota An Equaf Opportunity £mployer
Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, Ealifarnia
Kansas City, Missouri

Los Angeles, California

FAX: 415-883-2673



Ik CO0ORPORATED

: pacc" REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992
IPage 12 PACE Project Number: 420316511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
PACE Sample Number: 70 0040051
Date Collected: 03/12/92
Date Received: 03/16/92
Client Sample 1D: MW 6
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

I ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Dibromochtoromethane ug/L 0.5 ND - 03/17/92
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 113% 03/17/92

I 1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 83% 03/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

l 11 Digitai Drive Difices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Figrida Ashaville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California



1 pace

INCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUBRANCE OF OUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden
l Page 13

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

April 03, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420316511

PACE Sample Number: 70 0040060
Date Collected: 03/12/92
Date Received: 03/16/92
Client Sample ID: MW 7
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 03/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 120 03/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 03/17/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND - 03/17/92
Ethylbenzene ug/t 0.5 ND 03/17/92
l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chioromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
Trichlorofluoromethane {Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND - 03/17/92
[, I-Dichioroethane B ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Trichlorcethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
I 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92

MDL
ND

Method Detection Limit

Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive
Navato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Offices Serving:  Minneapolis, Minneseta
Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisce, California
Kansas City, Missouri

Charlotte, North Carolina An Equat Opportunity Employer
Asheville, North Carolina

New York, New York

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California



Rc DAPORATED E REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden April 03, 1992

l Page 14 PACE Project Number: 420316511
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
I PACE Sample Number: 70 0040060
Date Collected: 03/12/92
Date Received: 03/16/92
Client Sample ID: MW 7
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND - 03/17/92
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
1,2-Dichtorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 03/17/92
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 109% 03/17/92

I 1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 83% 03/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

‘E’Thfe?e data have bgen reviewed and are approved for release.

Mark/A. Valentini, Ph.D.

I Regibnal Director

l 11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas Eity, Missourt Denver, Colorada

Los Angeles, Caiifornia
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i

N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE GF GUACLITY
Mr. Brian Worden QUALITY CONTROL DATA April 03, 1992
l Page 15 PACE Project Number: 420316511

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

l PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Batch: 70 10776
Samples: 70 0040000, 70 0040019, 70 0040027, 70 0040035, 70 0040043
I 70 0040051, 70 0040060

I METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL  Blank
DichTorodifiuoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND
Chioroform ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND
)fz:ﬁhhro‘e“thﬁﬁny’ﬁéther T ug/L 0.5 ND
¢is-1,3-Dichioropropene ug/L 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND
I Chiorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogethane ug/L 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
MDL Method Detection Limit
l 11 Digital Drive QOffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Chartotte, North Carolina An £qual Opportunity Employer
Navato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
| FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Califomnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Califorma



| ch Sg® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSUAANCE QF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden QUALITY CONTROL DATA April 03, 1992
Page 16 PACE Project Number: 420316511

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Batch: 70 10776
Samples: 70 0040000, 70 0040019, 70 0040027, 70 0040035, 70 0040043
70 0040051, 70 0040060

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
l BromochToromethane {Surrogate Recovery) 111%
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 90%
I LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
I T, 1-DichToroethane ug/L 0.5 10.00  113% 119% 5%
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 10.00 100% 106% 5%
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 3.8 110% 108% 1%
I Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 10.00 116% 119% 2%
MDL Method Detection Limit
I RPD Relative Percent Difference
I 11 Digital Drive {ffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minpesota Chartotte, North Carolina An Equat Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
l FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missourt Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, Ealifornia
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W CORPOAATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANEE OF QUBALITY

Mr. Brian Worden QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 17

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

TOTAL OIL AND GREASE (SM 5520)
Batch: 70 10838
Samples: 70 0040027

METHOD BLANK:

April 03, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420316511

I Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Total 0i1 & Grease SM 5520 mg/L 5.0 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

I Parameter Units MDL
Total 071 & Grease SM 5520 mg/L 5.0
I MDL Method Detection Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Reference Dupl
Value Recy Recv RPD

20 100% 100%

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota
Novato, CA 94849 Tampa, Florida

TEL: 415-883-6100 {owa City, lowa

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California

-——-——+—-

Kansag City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Cafifatnia

Charlotte, North Caroiina
Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorade

An Equai Opportunity Employer

0%



Rc 0APORATED 3’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden QUALITY CONTROL DATA April 03, 1992
Page 18 PACE Project Number: 420316511

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 10766
Samples: 70 0040019, 70 0040027, 70 0040035, 70 0040043, 70 0040051
| 70 0040060

l METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
I TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
l Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 293 95% 84% 17%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 100% 101% 0%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 101% 102% 0%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 102% 104% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 102% 103% 0%
MDL Method Detection Limit _
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digital Drive Gffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Earolina Ar Equal Oppartunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevifle, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Il N I = BE e IILI [

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles, Caiifornia
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I NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden
Page 19

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 10777
Samples: 70 0040000

METHOD BLANK:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

April 03, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420316511

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dup1

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD_
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 345 109% 109% 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 102% 103% 0%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 99% 105% 5%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 98% 103% 4%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 99% 104% 4%
MDL Method Detection Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digital Dowe Qffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, Narth Garolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Frantisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Asheville, North Carclina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado
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L cg MCAQ’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF CUALITY

April 02, 1992

Mr. Brian Worden

Resna

42501 Albrae Street,Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

RE: PACE Project No. 420325.514
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

Dear Brian :

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
March 25, 1992.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures
&
11 Bigital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opposturity Empiayer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 iowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Benver, Colorado
Los Angeles, California



Resna

Attn:

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

@
rNCﬂHPBRATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OUALITY

42501 Albrae Street,Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

Mr.Brian Worden

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:

Date Received:

Client Sample ID:
Parameter

MDL
ND

April 02, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420325514

70 0053145
03/13/92
03/25/92
MW 1

Units MDL AKA:4000.0 DATE ANALYZED
INORGANIC ANALYSIS
ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338 .
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND 04/02/92
Method Detection Limit
Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Oppertunity Empiayer
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE RF OUALITY

Mr.Brian Worden
Page 2

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

April 02, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420325514

PACE Sampte Number: 70 0053153
Date Collected: 03/13/92
Date Received: 03/25/92
Client Sample ID: MW 2
Parameter Units MDL AKA:4001.9 DATE ANALYZED
INORGANIC ANALYSIS
QRGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND 04/02/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94948 Tampa, Flarida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX. 415-883-2673 San Francisce, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeies, California



S C\Cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCBRPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr.Brian Worden April 02, 1992
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 420325514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Sample Number: 70 0053161

Date Collected: 03/12/92

Date Received: 03/25/92

Client Sample ID: MW 3

Parameter Units MOL AKA:4002.7 DATE ANALYZED

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND 04/02/92

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

Il N I BN ha e l+ll

11 Digital Drive Qffices Serving: Minneapdlis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carslina An Equai Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carcfina
TEL: 415-883-6148 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missourt Denver, Calorado

Los Angeles, California
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pace

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr.Brian Worden
Page 4

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

Client Sample ID:

Parameter Units

INORGANIC ANALYSIS
ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338

Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

MDL

April 02, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420325514

70 0053170

03/13/92

03/25/92

MW 4

AKA:4003.5 DATE ANALYZED

0.1

ND 04/02/92

11 Digital Drive QOffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Fiorida

TEL: 415-883-5100 {owa City, lowa

FAX: 415-883-2673 $San Francisco, California

Kansas City, Missour
Los Angeles, California

Charlotte, North Carcfina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Asheville, North Carolina

New York, New York

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Denver, Colorade



I PQCC REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCDODRPDODRATEG®D

l THE ASSURANGE GF QUALITY

Mr.Brian Worden April 02, 1992
Page 5 PACE Praject Number: 420325514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Sample Number: 70 0053188

Date Collected: 03/12/92

Date Received: 03/25/92

Client Sample ID: MW 5

Parameter Units MDL AKA:4004.3 DATE ANALYZED

l INORGANIC ANALYSIS
ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338

l Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND 04/02/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

---+--

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charotte, North Carcfina An Equal Opportunity Emaioyer
Navato, CA 94943 Tampa, Flarida Asheville, Narth Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, iowa New York, New York
FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California
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THE ASSURAANCE OF QUALITY

| pQCQE REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr.Brian Worden April 02, 1992
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 420325514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Sample Number: 70 0053196

Date Collected: 03/12/92

Date Received: 03/25/92

Client Sample ID: MW 6

Parameter Units MDL AKA:4005.1 DATE ANALYZED

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHMS METHOD #338

Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND 04/02/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equat Dpportunity Emplayer
Novato, CA 94848 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, towa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 8an Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California
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I NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

l THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr.Brian Worden
Page 7

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003

PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

Client Sample ID:

Parameter Units

l INORGANIC ANALYSIS
ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338

l Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or ahove the MDL.

MDL

April 02, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420325514

70 0053200
03/12/92

03/25/92

MW 7

AKA:4006.0 DATE ANALYZED

0.1

ND 04/02/92

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

U A btk

l Mari A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regjonal Director

----ﬁ-—

Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

11 Digitat Drive Offices Serving: Minneapoits, Minnesota
Novato, CA 94943 Tampa, Florida

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California

Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Asheville, North Carolina

New York, New York

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Denver, Colorado
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v QCC REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF OVALITY

Mr.Brian Worden QUALITY CONTROL DATA April 02, 1992
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 420325514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003
Organic lLead, as Pb
Batch: 70 11219

Samples: 70 0053145, 70 0053153, 70 0053161, 70 0053170, 70 0053188
70 0053196, 70 0053200

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 1.25 98% 102% 4%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnasota Charlotte, North Carolina An £qual Opportenity Employer
Novato, CA 34949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carofina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New Yark, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Frangisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, {alifornia



